
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 

Please note that this a combined Planning and Main  
meeting  

 

 
Wednesday 9 February 2011 

6.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 11) 
 

 

 To confirm as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 15 
December 2010 and 13 January 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL (Pages 12 - 16) 
 

 

6.1. 266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JP (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 

6.2. 266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE217JP (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

 

7. PRESENTATION ON NORTH CROSS ROAD MARKET  
 

 

7.1. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 
 

 

8. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS (CLOSED AGENDA) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Dulwich Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7234 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7234 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Portuguese:

Necessidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- PLANNING - 

  
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning held on Wednesday 15 
December 2010 at 7.00 pm at Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London 
SE24 9HU  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Sonia Watson, (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
Christian Loveday (Transport Officer) 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

  
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Michael Mitchell and for lateness from 
Councillor Rosie Shimell. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Members declared interests in relation to the following agenda items: 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 – James Allen’s Girls School, 144 East Dulwich Grove, London 
SE22 8TE 
 
Councillor James Barber, personal, his daughter attends piano lessons at James Allen’s 
Girls School. 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal, his daughter previously attended James Allen’s 
Girls School. 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal as she wanted to speak in her capacity as a 
ward councillor. 
 
Agenda Item 6.3 – 208 Barry Road, London SE22 0JS 
 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal, as he wanted to speak in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.   
 
An addendum report containing late amendments to paragraphs 10 and 38 of the officer’s 
report was circulated at the meeting. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting, and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  
 

 The Chair decided to vary the order of agenda items in this order:   
 
Items 6.2, 6.3 , 6.4 and 6.1. 
 

6 .1 64  WORLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SE22 9HD  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-1015 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
New two bed dwelling house on ground, first and second floors located in between nos 64 
and 66 Worlingham Road. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
There were no objectors or local supporters present. 
 
The applicants spoke in support of the application.  Councillors asked questions of the 
applicants.  
 

5



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application be refused due to the poor design of the proposed development 
and that it would inhibit the character of the area and the visual amenity for adjoining 
occupiers.  As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to policies 3.2 [protection of 
amenity] and 3.12 [quality in design] of the Southwark Plan 2007.  
 

6 .2 JAMES ALLEN'S GIRLS SCHOOL, 144 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 
8TE  

 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-1510 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of 3-storey plus basement building to provide a community music centre for 
use by school and local community (Use Class D1). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the officer. 
 
The objectors spoke against the application. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
A local supporter spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton spoke in her capacity as a ward member and Members 
asked questions. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-1510 be granted, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.  In addition that the variation of conditions covering key issues 
detailed under paragraphs 45, 71 and 73 of the officer’s report which addresses the 
following should be referred to Members for their approval: 
 

• large events held at the venue. 
• the impact on neighbouring residents. 
• Issues which refer to on street parking. 
• How to manage the impact on local traffic within the vicinity. 

 

6 .3 208 BARRY ROAD, LONDON SE22 0JS  
 

6



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2852 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Change of use from a residential dwellinghouse to a nursery (Class D1) with single 
storey ground floor rear extension, and two rear dormer window extensions forming 
one residential staff flat.  Associated bin and pram storage areas and cycle parking. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the officer. 
 
An objector spoke against the application and Members asked questions. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application. 
 
A local supporter spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell spoke in his capacity as a ward member and Members asked 
questions. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-2852 be granted subject to conditions, 
which controls the number of children, hours of operation, noise and other matters as 
outlined in the report. 
 

6 .4 31 ELMWOOD ROAD, LONDON SE24 9NS  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2196 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The demolition of an existing property (comprising two flats) at number 31-33 Elmwood 
Road. The construction of two new terraced houses on basement, ground, and first and 
second floor levels. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
An objector spoke against the application and Members asked questions. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application and Members 
asked questions. 
 
There were no supporters present and no ward councillors wished to speak on this 
application. 

7



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 15 December 2010 
 

  
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-2196 be granted subject to conditions 
outlined in the draft decision notice. 
 

 The meeting ended 11.10 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 13 
January 2011 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich 
Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gavin Blackburn (Legal Officer) 
Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)  
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Helen Hayes gave her apologies for 
lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.   

9



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be deferred until the next 
meeting.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 The Chair agreed to consider items 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the same site. 
 

6.1 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2135 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of 10 derelict garages on backland site into a single storey 3 bedroom 
dwelling house with basement. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and provided additional information on bat 
protection guidance provided by the Public Realm division. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 

6.2 SITE TO THE REAR OF 28 CRESCENT WOOD ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6RU  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2197 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of a garage  block of ten garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
The objectors spoke against both applications and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
The applicants spoke in favour of the applications and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for applications 10-AP-2135 and 10-AP-2197 be deferred so that 
a bat survey could be undertaken and a report produced in respect of a possible breach of 
planning control by the previous site owners. 

10



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 13 January 2011 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  

11



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
9 February 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Dulwich [College, East Dulwich & Village] 
Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article 8 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Article 10 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the constitutional meeting of the council on 23 May 2007 and 
amended on 30 January 2008 and 20 May 2
[...]
Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of 2-storey dwelling, following demolition of existing building on the site (Use Class C3). 
Proposal 

10-AP-3023 Reg. No. 
TP/2292-50 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/2 

CCAgenda.rpt 

16



Scale 1/1250

Date 1/2/2011

266 Turney Road SE21

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
17



Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
09 February 2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 
 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3022 for: Conservation Area Consent 
 
Address:  
266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  26/10/2010 Application Expiry Date  21/12/2010 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conservation area consent. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application relates to a 2-storey 1960s building located on the south-eastern side 
of Turney Road, on the junction with Boxall Road. It comprises 4 garages at ground 
floor level and a 1-bedroom flat above.  Access to the flat is via steps leading up to a 
raised terrace at the side of the building, facing Boxall Road. 
 
Dulwich Hamlet Junior School is on the opposite side of Turney Road, there is a 
1960s bungalow immediately to the east (268 Turney Road), a tarmac turning area 
and garages associated with 266 Turney Road and 50-60 Dulwich Village to the south 
and 2-storey houses to the west, on the opposite side of Boxall Road. 
 
The site forms part of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area, an archaeological 
priority zone, the suburban density zone and an air quality management area; 52 
Dulwich Village which is located to the east of the site is grade II listed.  

  
 Details of 
[...]
s and World Heritage Sites) advises that permission 
will not be granted for developments that would not preserve or enhance the immediate views and/or wider 
settings of a listed building, conservation area or world heritage site.  
 
 
b] Planning Policy Statements [PPS] and Guidance Notes [PPG] PPS 5 Planning and the historic 
environment 
 
Particular regard was had to the visual impact of the loss of the building on the site upon the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area, and subject to a condition requiring a contract for the redevelopment of the site, it was 
considered that the character and appearance of this part of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area would be 
preserved.  It was therefore considered appropriate to grant conservation area consent having regard to the 
policies considered and other material planning considerations. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

28



Scale 1/1250

Date 1/2/2011

266 Turney Road SE21

AFY
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
29



Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
Open 

Date: 
9 February 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council  
 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3023 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 7JP 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of 2-storey dwelling, following demolition of existing building on the 
site (Use Class C3). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  26/10/2010 Application Expiry Date  21/12/2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 
 
2 

Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 
This application is referred to Dulwich Community Council owing to the number of 
objections received.  The associated conservation area consent application is also on 
the agenda for decision. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
5 

The application relates to a 
[...]
h requires development to adequately cater for the needs of 
pedestrians and cyclists, and 5.6 ‘Car parking’ which establishes maximum parking standards, of the 
Southwark Plan [July  2007].  

 
b] Planning Policy Statements [PPS] and Guidance Notes [PPG]: PPS3: Housing, PPS5: Planning for the 

Historic Environment and PPG13: Transport. 
 
Particular regard was had to the impact on the character and appearance of this part of the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area and impact upon neighbouring properties, but subject to a number of conditions, it was 
considered that the character and appearance of the conservation area would be preserved, as would the 
amenity of neighbouring properties.  It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning permission 
having regard to the policies considered and other material planning considerations. 
 

 
 
Informatives 

1 The planning permission granted includes alterations and amendments to areas of the public highway, which 
will need to be funded by the developer.  Although these works are approved in principle by the Highway 
Authority, no permission is hereby granted to carry out these works until all necessary and appropriate design 
details have been submitted and agreed.  You are advised to contact the Principal Engineer, Infrastructure 
Group (020 7525 5509), at least 4 months prior to any works commencing on the public highway. 
 

2 You are advised to contact the Public Realm Team in connection with any work to be carried out to the street 
tree overhanging the site (0207 525 0511). 
 

 
    
 

50



DISTRIBUTION LIST                                                       MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr James Barber (Chair)                            1 
Cllr Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)                      1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton                       1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Lewis Robinson                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Cllr Lisa Rajan                                               1 
 
Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)                2 
Local Studies Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Support Officer                    112 
 
OTHERS 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
External: 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
UNISON Southwark Branch                                              1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX                                                 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS                                                1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                                       1 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                              134 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 1 February 2011 


	Agenda
	
	languages for Dulwich

	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 13 January 2011

	6 Development Control
	Items on agenda

	6.1 266 Turney Road, London SE21 7JP
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommendation

	6.2 266 Turney Road, London SE217JP
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommendation

	



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning & general meeting – 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 9 February 2011 at 
6.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Des Waters (Head of Public Realm) 
John McHenry (Markets Manager) 
Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillors Rosie Shimell and Helen Hayes. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests in relation to the following agenda items: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – LEA School Governor Appointment  
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal, as his children attend Goodrich Primary School. 
 
 



 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair drew people’s attention to an addendum report relating to 6.1 and 6.2 containing 
late amendments which refer to suggested additional conditions to restrict permitted 
development rights and to restrict the use of the garage.  
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 December 2010 and 13 January 2011 be 
agreed as correct records of the meetings, and signed by the Chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 The Chair agreed to consider items 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the same site. 
 

6.1 266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JP  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3022 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing building. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which referred to additional conditions. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicants spoke in favour of the application and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
A local supporter spoke in support of the application.  No questions were asked of the 
supporter. 
 
No ward councillors wished to speak on this application. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-3022 be granted subject to conditions 
outlined in the draft decision notices. 
 
  
 



 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

6.2 266 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE217JP  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3023 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of 2 storey dwelling, following demolition of existing building on the site (Use 
Class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the addendum 
report. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicants spoke in favour of the application and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
A local supporter spoke in support of the application.  No questions were asked of the 
supporter. 
 
No ward councillors wished to speak on this application. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-3023 be granted subject to conditions 
outlined in the draft decision notices and addendum report. 
 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON NORTH CROSS ROAD MARKET 
 

 

 John McHenry, markets development manager presented this item and provided some 
background information of the North Cross Road market.  John also referred to the 
recommendations taken at the licensing committee on 6 Jan 2011 as set out below: 
 

1. That the committee resolved to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a 
licence street to increase the number of pitches from twenty to thirty and include 
Sunday as a trading day (but the hours to be agreed as per item 2 below) 

 
2. That the committee requested that the officer attends the next available Dulwich 

Community Council meeting to discuss the following with ward councillors and 
local residents: 

 
• Discuss the Sunday trading hours; consult on the Saturday trading hours with 

traders and local residents. 
• Consult on the number of traders allowed on Monday to Thursday with a 

proposed maximum of 5. 



 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

• Consult on the market location being shifted towards the Lordship Lane end of 
Northcross Road. 

• Consult on the road closures proposed. 
• Explore the possibility of using some of the street trading revenue to install 

traffic calming measures on Northcross Road. 
• Reviewing the market every 6 months. 
 

3. The DCC are requested to make recommendations on the above and these 
 recommendations will be presented at the next licensing committee on 15 
 March 2011. 
 
John McHenry also mentioned that the consultation process involved sending 
questionnaires to 2000 local residents and businesses with 78% in favour of extra stalls, 
64% in favour of Sunday trading and 76% in favour of extra pitches. 
 
The officer responded to questions from Members. 
 
The community council heard two deputations. The first deputation was from a 
spokesperson representing local residents of Northcross Road, Nutfield Road, Archdale 
Road, Lacon Road, Felbrigg Road, Crystal Palace Road and local shopkeepers and a 
spokesperson representing the traders of Northcross Road. 
 
The spokesperson representing local residents outlined their postion: 
 
“We oppose the Council’s plans to open Northcross Road market on Sundays for a 
number of reasons which include the following: 
 

• Local people should enjoy and are entitled to peaceful Sundays. 
 
• Parking is difficult on Saturdays.  Sunday trading would put pressure on parking on 

Sundays too. 
 

• The market is a noise nuisance for residents adjacent to Northcross Road.  One 
weekend day is acceptable within reasonable hours.  Disturbance on both days of 
the weekend is not.  

 
• Litter and health, rubbish including food waste is not frequently cleared in 

Northcross Road until late on Saturday.  Sunday trading would exacerbate this 
problem. 

 
• Sunday trading could increase competition for local shops and could rob 

shopkeepers of their day off with little or no financial pay back. 
 

• Strength of local feeling: The Council’s consultation on Sunday trading received 
339 responses of which 64%were apparently in favour of Sunday trading – 217 
people.  The deputation was in receipt of a petition signed by local residents and 
shopkeepers opposing Sunday trading. 

 
The spokesperson representing local traders outlined: 
 



 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

• The majority of traders do welcome the proposal for additional pitches. 
 

• Preference is to improve the Saturday market rather than consider trading on 
Sunday. 

 
• Concerns expressed involving duplication in that the additional traders could be 

selling the same products as the existing traders. 
 

• Would like to see pitches clearly marked out so they can be easily identifiable to 
traders and strongly favours designated pitches.  

 
• Open market stalls at later hours as opposed to getting up at the crack of dawn. 

 
• Would like to the existing market days to be vibrant for the local community. 

 
• Weekday trading does not always work and is not viable. 

 
Both deputations responded to questions from Members. 
 
There were questions and general views taken from local residents many echoing that 
officers had not consulted those residents within the vicinity of the market, the financial 
viability of the market and that Sunday trading should not be totally ruled out in the future.  
Many felt that more focus should be given on Saturday trading. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Dulwich Community Council requests: 
 
1. That there be no market trading on a Sunday. 
 
2. That the number of traders allowed during Monday until Thursday should be a 

proposed maximum of 10 and that a 9am start is applicable to Saturday trading only.  
 
3. That further recommendations and options be drawn up by officers to review the 

current operation of the market. 
 
4. That consideration should be given on the closure of roads on a Saturday and retain 

the southside where the electric sockets are located and increase the number of stalls 
along Lordship Lane.  Also look for an experimental road closure at Lordship Lane for 
a fixed period of 18 months, with a review after 6 months in operation. 

 
5. Members requested that detailed proposals of the market should be referred  back to 

this community council for consideration and that the presentation with regard to this 
be given in visual form which should include the marked out pitches. 

 
6. That the above recommendations be referred to the licensing committee.  In addition 

that the immediate residents be consulted. 
 
 



 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 9 February 2011 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

9. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 

 Executive decision 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr Derrick Bennett be appointed as a LA governor representative at Goodrich 
Primary School. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30pm 
 

CHAIR: 
 
DATE: 

 
 
 

 


